
To: James P. Hoffa, IBT General President 

From: Members of the Independent Review Board 

Re: Proposed Charges Against Former Local 631 Member 
Raymond Isner 

Date: September 14, 2006 

I. RE COMMENDATION 

The Independent Review Board ("IRB") refers the below report 

to the IBT General President and recommends that charges be filed 

against former International Representative and former Local 631 

member Raymond Isner ("Isner") for bringing reproach upon the IBT 

by knowingly associating with a barred individual, Dane Passo 

("Passo"), and by obstructing the IRB in the performance of its 

duties by lying to the IRB during his September 19, 2005 sworn 

examination. Passo is a former International Representative and 

a former Special Assistant to IBT General President James P. 

Hoffa ("Hoffa"), who was permanently barred from the IBT based 

upon an IRB decision dated May 29, 2002. (Ex. 1) As a result, 

Passo is a person with whom IBT members are prohibited from 

knowingly associating pursuant to Paragraph E (10) of the Consent 

Order.1 

As detailed below, subsequent to Passo's permanent bar from 

the IBT, Isner had frequent contact with Passo. The contact 

1 Paragraph E(10) of the Consent Decree provides that "officers, 
representatives, members and employees of the IBT, are hereby permanently 
enjoined ... from knowingly associating with ... any person otherwise enjoined 
from participating in union affairs... ." 
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between Passo and Isner is reflected in telephone company records 

establishing over 75 contacts between them. (Exs. 33-35) 

By his actions, it appears that Isner knowingly associated 

with a barred person, Passo, in violation of Article II, Section 

2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) of the IBT 

Constitution and Paragraph E(10) of the March 14, 1989 Consent 

Order in United States v. IBT, 88 Civ. 4486 (S.D.N.Y.). Isner 

also unreasonably failed to cooperate with the IRB by obstructing 

the IRB in its duties by testifying falsely at his September 19, 

2005 sworn examination in violation of Article XIX, Section 14 

(i) . 

II. JURISDICTION 

Pursuant to Article XIX, Section 14 (c) of the IBT 

Constitution, this disciplinary matter is within the original 

jurisdiction of the IBT General President. Paragraph G(e) of the 

March 14, 1989 Consent Decree in United States v. International 

Brotherhood of Teamsters, 88 Civ. 4486 (S. D. N. Y.) and 

Paragraph 1(6) of the court-approved Rules and Procedures for 

Operation of the Independent Review Board ("IRB Rules") require 

that within 90 days of the IRB's referral of a matter to an IBT 

entity, that entity must file with the IRB written findings 

setting forth the specific action taken and the reasons for that 

action. Pursuant to Paragraph I (9) of the IRB Rules, not 



meeting this deadline may be considered a failure to cooperate 

with the IRB. 

III. INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

A. Raymond Isner 

Isner had been a member of the IBT since November 1997. (Ex. 

2 at 5; Ex. 3 at 7-8; Ex. 4) In November 1997, Local 995 in Las 

Vegas, Nevada, hired Isner as the Director of Organizing. (Ex. 2 

at 5; Ex. 3 at 8) In April 2000, Isner transferred into Local 

631, also in Las Vegas. (Ex. 2 at 5; Ex. 3 at 5) From April 

2000 to August 2005, he was the Director of Organizing and 

Political Coordinator for Local 631. (Ex. 2 at 5-7; Ex. 3 at 5 & 

14) Isner was also an International Representative and Field 

Organizer for the IBT between January 2003 and August 2005. (Ex. 

2 at 55; Ex. 5) During his January 2001 sworn examination, Isner 

testified he first met Passo in April 2000, during Passo's 

assignment at Local 631 for the International. (Ex. 2 at 53; Ex. 

3 at 9) He testified that when Passo was in Las Vegas he had 

many meals with Passo. (Ex. 3 at 21, 27-32; Exs. 6-12) Isner 

also testified that he and Frank Incandella ("Incandella") were 

close friends and co-workers at Local 631. (Ex. 2 at 47-48)2 In 

2 On July 17, 2006, the IRB recommended to the IBT that Incandella should be 
charged with knowingly associating with Passo, after Passo had been 
permanently barred from the IBT. (Ex. 13) Between August 2003 and August 2005, 
Passo and Incandella, using the direct connect feature of their cellular 
telephones, contacted one another. (Ex. 13 at 13-17; Exs. 53-54) According 
to Passo's cellular telephone records, during this period, Passo made 1,034 



August 2005, Edmund Burke ("Burke"), the former Secretary-

Treasurer of Local 631, fired Isner and Incandella after they 

formed a slate to run against Burke in the 2005 Local 631 

election. (Ex. 2 at 6-7 & 45-47; Ex. 15 at 7-8/ Ex. 16 at 134-

135)3 

In 2005, Isner earned $43,367 from Local 631 and $14,733 

from the IBT. (Exs. 19-20) Isner's dues were paid through April 

2006. (Ex. 4) On April 13, 2006, Isner was issued a withdrawal 

card from Local 631. (Ex. 4)4 

B. Dane Passo 

In March 1999, General President Hoffa appointed Passo as 

direct connect calls to Incandella's cellular telephone. (Ex. 13 at 13-17; 
Ex. 53) Incandella's Local 631 cellular telephone records indicated, during 
this same period, he made 954 direct connect calls to Passo's cellular 
telephone. (Ex. 13 at 13-17; Ex. 54) Between August 23, 2005 and December 16, 
2005, there were eleven phone calls from Incandella's personal cell phone to 
Passo's cellular number. (Ex. 56) In addition, Incandella's home telephone 
records showed that he called Passo's cellular phone nine times, subseguent to 
Passo's bar. (Ex. 54) A hearing scheduled for September 8, 2006, was held. 
(Ex. 14) 

3 On January 19, 2006, the IBT, based upon an IRB recommendation, filed 
charges against Burke for failing to investigate and take remedial action 
against former Local 631 business agent Incandella, after Incandella had told 
Burke, and other Local 631 business agents, that he was in continuous contact 
with Passo after Passo had been permanently barred from the IBT. (Ex. 17) On 
August 3, 2006, the IRB filed Application 123 with the Court requesting the 
Court to approve an Affidavit and Agreement wherein Burke agreed to 
permanently resign all positions with Local 631 and from the effective date 
forward he would not be a member of or hold any position with Local 631. In 
addition, Burke agreed, for a period of two years, he would not hold any 
officer position with any IBT affiliated entity, including the IBT, any Joint 
Council or any Local; nor will he be an appointed Trustee of any IBT 
affiliated entity during this period. (Ex. 18) On August 10, 2006, Burke's 
agreement was approved by United States District Court Judge Loretta A. Preska 
("Preska"). (Ex. 18) 

4 Article XIX, Sec. 1 (g) of the IBT Constitution provides that, "Charges 
may be preferred against a suspended member or an inactive member who has been 
issued a withdrawal card." 



his Special Assistant and an International Representative. (Ex. 

21 at 23-24) Passo held the Special Assistant position until 

October 1, 2000. (Ex. 21 at 23-25, 47-48) In November 1999, Hoffa 

appointed Passo to be one of four Personal Representatives to 

Local 631 in Las Vegas, Nevada. (Ex. 21 at 113-114; Ex. 22; Ex. 

23) 

C. Dane Passo's Permanent Bar 

On May 25, 2001, the IBT filed IRB-recommended charges 

against Passo and William T. Hogan, Jr. ("Hogan"), International 

Representative, President and Principal Officer of Joint Council 

25, Vice President of Local 179 and Political and Organizing 

Director of Local 714 for colluding with Richard Simon ("Simon"), 

the CEO of United Service Companies, an employer, to harm IBT 

members. (Exs. 24-25) As part of this scheme, which was to the 

detriment of IBT Local 631 in Las Vegas and its members, Passo 

and Hogan attempted to cause Local 631 officials to enter into a 

substandard agreement with Simon's company. (Ex. 24 at 68-96, 

102-112, 135-138, 140-46; 172-190) 

After a hearing, on May 29, 2002, the IRB issued a decision 

finding that the charges against Passo and Hogan were proven. 

(Ex. 1) As of that date, the IRB permanently barred Passo and 

Hogan from the IBT. (Ex. 1) 

In an effort to ensure compliance with the Consent Order, by 

facsimile dated May 31, 2002, the IBT notified all affiliates, 



including all Locals, Joint Councils, Trade Conferences, State 

Conferences and Teamsters Canada, of the IRB's decision 

concerning Passo and Hogan. (Ex. 26) The alert from the IBT 

General Secretary-Treasurer C. Thomas Keegel and former General 

Counsel Patrick J. Szymanski, stated: 

On May 29, 2002, the Independent Review Board ("IRB") 
issued an Opinion and Decision in which it 
permanently barred William T. Hogan, Jr. and Dane 
Passo "from holding membership in or any position 
with the IBT or any IBT-affiliated entity." . . . 
Under the IRB Rules approved by the United States 
District Court, this decision is immediately 
effective. Unless the United States District Court 
issues a stay of this decision, it will continue in 
effect during the pendency of any review by the 
Court. 

The Consent Decree prohibits any Teamster member or 
officer from "knowingly associating" with anyone who 
is permanently barred from the Union pursuant to an 
IRB decision. This prohibition applies to Mr. Hogan 
and Mr. Passo and not only prohibits contact that 
concerns Union affairs, but also prohibits purposeful 
social contact with Mr. Hogan and Mr. Passo, even 
though that contact is completely unrelated to Union 
affairs. Teamster members have themselves been 
barred from the Union for having purposeful contact 
with individuals who have been barred from the Union. 

(Ex. 26) In addition to this memorandum to all IBT 

affiliates, former IBT General Counsel Szymanski and Lynda 

Sist, the Director of the IBT's Human Resources 

Department, issued another memorandum also dated May 31, 

2002 to all IBT employees. (Ex. 27) This memorandum 

contained the same language quoted above. (Ex. 27) 

In addition, the IRB's decision barring Passo and Hogan from 



the IBT was reported in the September/October 2002 Teamster 

magazine. (Ex. 28) The magazine was mailed to all members, 

including Isner. (Ex. 50) 

On August 22, 2003, United States District Court Judge 

Loretta A. Preska ("Preska") issued a decision affirming the 

IRB's decision regarding Passo and Hogan. (Ex. 29) Judge 

Preska's decision was printed in its entirety in the 

November/December 2003 Teamster magazine. (Ex. 30) A day or two 

after it was issued, Burke, the former Secretary-Treasurer and 

principal officer of Local 631, provided a copy of "the final 

decision . . . from the judge" affirming the decision barring 

Passo from the IBT to Local 631's staff and business agents, 

including Isner. (Ex. 16 at 136, 138-139) 

On September 23, 2004, the United States Court of Appeals 

for the Second Circuit affirmed the District Court decision 

concerning Passo and Hogan. (Ex. 31) This decision was reported 

in the December 2004/January 2005 issue of the Teamster magazine. 

(Ex. 32) 

D. Raymond Isner's Prohibited Association with Passo 

1. Isner's Prohibited Contacts with Passo 

On September 19, 2005, Isner testified that the last time he 

had contact with Passo was in 2000 when Passo was assigned to 

Local 631 by the International. (Ex. 2 at 53-54) However, 

Passo's cellular telephone records and Isner's home telephone 



records indicated that, subsequent to Passo's permanent bar from 

the IBT, Isner had contact with Passo. (Exs. 33-34) From March 

2005 to November 2005, Passo's Nextel records and Isner's Sprint 

records for his home telephone at (702) 656-8745 reflected 75 

contacts between Passo and Isner. (Exs. 33-35)5 Passo's cellular 

telephone records indicated that between March 2005 and October 

2005 Passo called Isner's home telephone, 702-656-8745, on at 

least seven occasions. (Ex. 2 at 4; Ex. 33)6 For example, on 

March 24, 2005, Passo called Isner's home telephone in a call 

that lasted approximately thirty-two minutes. (Ex. 33) On May 5, 

2005, Passo called Isner's home telephone in an eighteen minute 

call. (Ex. 33) In addition, Passo's cellular telephone and 

Isner's Sprint records indicated that between March 2005 and 

November 2005, Isner called Passo on at least sixty-eight 

occasions. (Exs. 34-35) Two of these calls were twelve minutes 

5 The Sprint cell phone records for Isner's home telephone at (702) 656-8745 
was billed to Isner's fiancee, Glenna Ryan at 7552 Hickam Avenue, Las Vegas NV 
89129. (Ex. 34) Isner testified he lived at this above-mentioned address 
with his fiancee. (Ex. 2 at 4) In addition, IBT records and Local 631 records 
indicated that Isner lived at the Hickam Avenue address and had the above-
mentioned telephone number. (Exs. 51-52) 

6 Date 
3/24/05 
3/24/05 
5/05/05 
7/26/05 
7/28/05 
7/28/05 
10/6/05 

(Exs. 33-34) 

Time 
12:10 PM 
10:24 PM 
5:17 PM 
10:22 PM 
2:48 PM 
2:49 PM 
2:52 PM 

Duration 
2. 00 
32. 00 
18 . 00 
1. 00 
2.00 
1. 00 
1. 00 



each and one was five minutes. (Exs. 33-35)7 

Isner and Incandella both testified that Burke fired them in 

mid-August 2005, after they announced that they would run against 

Burke in the up-coming Local 631 election. (Ex. 2 at 6-7, 47; Ex. 

15 at 7) Passo's cellular telephone records indicated that on 

August 25, 2005 Isner called Passo at 11:13 am. This call lasted 

twelve minutes. Immediately thereafter, at 11:25 am on the same 

day, Passo called Incandella's personal cell phone. (Ex. 33) 

This call lasted thirty-eight minutes. (Ex. 33) Isner's home 

telephone records showed that his calls to Passo ceased in 

November 2005, one month before Local 631's election. (Exs. 34-

35) 

2. Passo's Cellular Telephone — (708)-516-6189 

a. Nextel Records 

Cynthia M. Giuliano ("Giuliano") is Passo's wife. (Ex. 57 

at 57-58; Exs. 36-37) From August 2002 to August 2004, Nextel 

records for 708-516-6189 listed "Cynthia M. Giuliano" as the 

account holder and "Dane" as the user of the telephone. (Ex. 

36)8 From September 2004 to December 2005, the Nextel records 

Date 
8/25/05 
9/02/05 
9/05/05 
11/1/05 

Time 
9:13 AM 
7:33 AM 
11:19 AM 
9:07 AM 

Duration 
12. 00 
2. 00 

12. 00 
5. 00 

(Exs. 33-34; Ex. 34; Ex. 35) 

8 Telephone records for this number were obtained by subpoena from Nextel 
Communications. (Ex. 38) 



for 708-516-6189 listed "Cynthia Passo" as the account holder and 

"Dane" as the user of the telephone. (Ex. 36) 

The Nextel records for the period between August 2002 and 

July 2003 for cellular telephone number (708) 516-6189 reflected 

the billing address was: 6144 Gage Ave., Apt. 27, Rosemont, IL. 

60018. (Ex. 36) Property records from Kane County, Illinois, 

reflected that both Passo and Giuliano resided at that address 

during this period. (Ex. 37) From August 2003 to December 2005, 

the billing address for the cellular telephone number was changed 

to: 333 Robin Glenn Lane, South Elgin, IL 60177. (Ex. 36) Kane 

County mortgage records showed that Passo and his wife, Cynthia 

Passo nee Giuliano, purchased this home and had it recorded in 

March 2003. (Ex. 37)9 

b. Joyce Kirk Called Passo Using His Telephone Number 
(708) 516-6189 

In May 2005, Joyce Kirk ("Kirk"), owner of Physician 

Connections, and an agent for providers of services to certain 

Teamster union health and welfare funds, contacted former 

Secretary-Treasurer of Local 631, Burke and told him that Passo 

had informed Kirk that Incandella, a Local 631 member, would 

later contact her to set up a meeting. (Ex. 40 at 5 & 29-30; Ex. 

41) After Burke was charged by the IBT, Kirk called Burke and 

9 In an article in the Chicago Sun-Times on January 18, 2004, it stated Cindy 
and Dane Passo purchased a new townhouse at Robin Glen, a development in South 
Elgin. According to the article, Giuliano and Passo purchased their home 
because it was close to a pizzeria, Pizza Cuchina, which they owned. (Ex. 39) 



offered to supply Burke with copies of her phone records to show 

her contacts with both Incandella and Passo. (Ex. 41) After 

receiving and reviewing Kirk's cell phone records, in March 2006, 

Burke asked Kirk for Passo's cellular telephone number. (Ex. 41) 

Kirk informed Burke that Passo's number was (708) 516-6189. (Ex. 

41) 10 

c. Contact between William T. Hogan, Jr., and Passo 
Using Cellular Telephone Number (708) 516-6189 

As discussed above, Hogan and Passo were both charged in the 

scheme to benefit a company where Hogan's brother worked to the 

detriment of Local 631 and its members. (Ex. 24) During the IRB 

hearing on the charges, Hogan testified that Passo was "like 

another son" to him. Hogan and Passo were "very close" and Hogan 

also testified that he and Passo "talked all the time." (Ex. 43 

at 313) Additional evidence that cellular telephone number (708) 

516-6189 was Passo's was that cellular phone records reflected 

that between August 20, 2002 and June 27, 2004, there were 107 

calls from Hogan's number (312) 446-6290 to cellular phone (708) 

516-6189.11 (Exs. 44-45, Ex. 46 at 11-13, 23-25; Ex. 47) In 

10 On March 14, 2006, at Burke's request, the Chief Investigator held a phone 
conference with Burke in order for Burke to provide additional information he 
had regarding prohibited contacts between Incandella and Passo. Subsequent to 
the telephone conference in which Burke's attorneys participated, Burke 
provided the Chief Investigator with copies of Kirk's phone bills from June 
2005 through January 2006 (Exs. 41-42) 

11 Hogan's cellular number, 312-446-6290 was established through subscriber 
information obtained by subpoena and by testimony provided by his son, James 
A. Hogan. (Ex. 46 at 11, 13, 23-25; Ex. 47) 



addition, from August 6, 2002 to December 2005, that number 

called Hogan's cell phone approximately 264 times. (Ex. 48-49) 

3. Isner's Telephone Contacts with Passo 

According to Passo's cellular telephone records, during the 

period from March 2005 to November 2005, after Passo was 

permanently barred from the IBT, Passo made seven telephone calls 

to Isner's home telephone. (Ex. 33) In addition, Sprint records 

for Isner's home telephone indicated that between March 2005 and 

November 2005 Isner contacted Passo on approximately sixty-eight 

occasions subsequent to Passo's permanent bar from the IBT. (Ex. 

34-35) 

During his September 19, 2005 sworn examination, Isner was 

questioned about Passo as follows: 

Q. Do you know an individual by the name of Dane Passo? 
A. Yes 
Q. And how do you know him? 
A. Dane was an International representative that was out 

here four or five years ago as an IBT rep. 
Q. Do you know what he's currently doing for a living? 
A. No, I do not. 
Q. When was your last contact with Mr. Passo? 
A. When he was here. 
Q. You mean when he was the overseer of the local? 
A. Yeah, when he was out here in the building. 
Q. Okay. Now, do you know any other Teamster member that 

has had any recent contacts with Mr. Passo? 
A. No. 

(Ex. 2 at 53-54) 
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E. Isner's Knowledge of Passo's Bar 

As a result of the IRB's decision, Passo was permanently 

barred from the IBT on May 29, 2002. (Ex. 1) The IRB's decision 

permanently barring Passo from the IBT was reported in the 

September/October 2002 Teamster magazine. (Ex. 28) The magazine 

was mailed to all members, including Isner. (Ex. 50) Burke, the 

former Secretary-Treasurer of Local 631, and Isner's boss, 

testified that he gave a copy of the Judge's decision concerning 

Passo to all Local 631 employees. (Ex. 16 at 136) 

Isner claimed he did not have any contact with Passo after 

May 29, 2002, the date when Passo was barred from the IBT. (Ex. 

2 at 53-54) The evidence established that Isner did have such 

contact. 

IV. ANALYSIS 

The permanent injunction set forth in Paragraph E(10) of the 

March 14, 1989 Consent Order prohibits IBT members from knowingly 

associating with a member or associate of organized crime and 

"any person otherwise enjoined from participating in union 

affairs . . .." See, United States v. IBT ("Carey and Hamilton 

Discipline"), 22 F. Supp. 2d 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) aff'd, 247 F.3d 

370 (2d Cir. 2001) (associational bans imposed on the former IBT 

General President and the former Government Affairs Director had 

a basis in the IRB Rules and the Consent Order and were neither 



arbitrary nor capricious). Based upon the IRB's May 29, 2002 

decision permanently barring Passo from the IBT, Passo was 

"enjoined from participating in union affairs." 

In order to establish that an IBT member "knowingly 

associated" with a barred person, it must be proven that the 

contact was knowing and purposeful and not incidental or 

fleeting. See, United States v. IBT [Adelstein], 998 F.2d 120, 

125 (2d Cir. 1993); United States v. IBT [DiGirlamo], 19 F.3d 

816, 821 (2d Cir. 1994) cert, denied, 513 U.S. 873 (1994). 

Purposeful contact can be in a business or social setting and 

does not have to involve an illegal purpose. United States v. IBT 

[DiGirlamo], 824 F. Supp. 410, 414 (S.D.N.Y. 1993). 

Isner denied he had any contact with Passo. The numerous 

telephone calls between Passo and Isner after Passo's permanent 

bar demonstrated that Isner's contacts with Passo were purposeful 

and not incidental or fleeting. 

V. Proposed Charges 

Charge I 

Based upon the foregoing, it is recommended that Raymond 

Isner be charged as follows: 

While an IBT member and Director of Organizing for Local 631 

and an International Representative, you brought reproach upon 

the IBT, violated your membership oath in violation of Article 



II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) of the 

IBT Constitution and Paragraph E (10) of the March 14, 1989 

Consent Order in United States v. International Brotherhood of 

Teamsters, 88 Civ. 4486 (S.D.N.Y.), to wit: 

Subsequent to Dane Passo's permanent bar from the IBT on May 

29, 2002, you had knowing and purposeful contact with Passo as 

detailed above. 

Charge II 

Based upon the following it is further recommended that 

Raymond Isner be charged as follows: 

While an IBT member and Director of Organizing for Local 631 

and an International Representative you brought reproach upon the 

IBT by failing to cooperate with the IRB in its duties by 

testifying falsely at your September 19, 2005 sworn examination 

in violation of Article XIX, Section 14 (i) of the IBT 

Constitution, to wit: 

On September 19, 2005 you stated at your sworn examination 

that, subsequent to Dane Passo' permanent bar from the IBT on May 

29, 2002, you had not had any contact with Passo when in fact you 

had numerous telephone contacts with Passo during the period 

between March 2005 and November 2005 as detailed above. 



EXHIBITS TO THE CHARGE REPORT INVOLVING RAYMOND ISNER 

1 Application 102 of the IRB regarding Dane Passo and 
William T. Hogan, Jr., dated May 29, 2002 

2 Sworn Examination of Raymond Isner dated September 19, 
2005 

3 Sworn Examination of Raymond Isner dated January 31, 
2001 

4 Raymond Isner's dues records 

5 IBT List of International Representatives 

6 Schedule Showing Meals between Dane Passo and Raymond 
Isner 

7 Dane Passo Expense Report for May 2000 

8 Dane Passo Credit Card Statement for May 2000 

9 Dane Passo Expense Report for September 2000 

10 Dane Passo Credit Card Statement for September 2000 

11 Dane Passo Expense Report for November 2000 

12 Dane Passo Credit Card Statement for November 2000 

13 IRB Charge Report Involving Frank Incandella dated July 
17, 2006 

14 IBT letter regarding Frank Incandella's hearing dated 
August 9, 2006 

15 Sworn Examination of Frank Incandella dated September 
19, 2005 

16 Sworn Examination of Edmund Burke dated 
October 26, 2005 

17 IRB Charge Report Involving Edmund Burke dated January 
19, 2006 

18 Edmund Burke's Affidavit and Agreement (Application 
123) of the IRB Involving Edmund Burke 
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Form LM-2 for Local 631 for 2005 

Excerpts of Form LM-2 of the IBT for 2005 

Sworn Examination of Dane Passo dated February 2, 2001 

Dane Passo's Personnel Records 

IBT Appointment of Dane Passo as Personal 
Representative of Local 631 dated November 5, 1999 

IRB Charge Report regarding Dane Passo and William T. 
Hogan, Jr., dated May 23, 2001 

IBT letter filing IRB referred charges on William T. 
Hogan, Jr., and Dane Passo dated May 25, 2001 

Facsimile Message dated May 31, 2002 to All 
IBT Affiliates 

Facsimile Message dated May 31, 2002 to All IBT 
Employees 

Excerpt from the Teamster Magazine dated 
September/October 2002 

Memorandum and Order of United States District Court 
Judge Loretta A. Preska dated August 22, 2003 

Excerpt from the Teamster Magazine dated 
November/December 2003 

Summary Order of United States Court of Appeals for the 
Second Circuit dated September 23, 2004 

Excerpt from the Teamster Magazine dated December 
2004/January 2005 

Nextel records showing calls to and from Passo's cell 
to Isner's home telephone number at (702) 656-8745 

Sprint telephone records for Raymond Isner's home 
telephone at (702) 656-8745 

Schedule showing Calls from Raymond Isner's home 
telephone at (702) 656-8745 to Dane Passo at (708) 516-
6189 
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Nextel records indicating subscriber information for 
Cynthia M. Giuliano, Cynthia M. Passo (Bills included 
for statement dates as follows: August 24, 2002; July 
13, 2003; August 13, 2003; August 13, 2004; September 
13, 2004; December 12, 2005) 

Property Records from Kane County on Cynthia and 
Dane Passo 

United States District Court, Southern District 
of New York Subpoena for (708) 516-6189 

Article "Builder delivers for owners of pizzeria" from 
Chicago Sun-Times dated January 18, 2004 

Sworn Examination of Lloyd Kirk dated June 5, 2006 

Memo from Special Investigator Raymond A. Wren dated 
March 14, 2006 

Joyce Kirk's Cell Phone Records Dated June 4, 2005 

Excerpts from IRB Hearing Transcript on Dane Passo 
dated October 17, 2001 

Nextel records showing calls from William T. 
Hogan, Jr., at (312) 446-6290 to Dane Passo at 
(708) 516-6189 

Schedule showing calls from William T. Hogan, Jr., to 
Dane Passo 

Sworn Examination of James A. Hogan dated October 27, 
2004 

Subscriber information of (312) 446-6290 from Nextel 

Nextel records showing calls from Dane Passo 
(708) 516-6189 to William T. Hogan at (312) 446-6290 

Schedule of calls from Dane Passo at (708) 516-6189 to 
William T. Hogan at (312) 446-6290 

IBT Constitution, Article VI, Sec. 7, Article XXIII, 
Sec. 6 

Raymond Isner's IBT personnel file 
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Local 631 phone list 

Nextel records showing direct connect calls from Dane 
Passo's Cellular Phone to Frank Incandella 

Nextel records showing direct connect calls from Frank 
Incandella's Union Cellular Phone to Dane Passo 

MCI Records for Frank Incandella's Home Telephone (702) 
651-9056, showing calls to Dane Passo at (708) 516-6189 

T-Mobile Records for Frank Incandella's Personal 
Cellular Telephone at (702) 326-3288, showing calls to 
Dane Passo at (708) 516-6189 

Sworn Examination of Frank Incandella dated June 5, 
2006 
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I N D E P E N D E N T R E V I E W B O A R D 
444 North Capitol Street, NW, Suite 528 

Washington, D C 20001 
(202) 434-8080 

Facsimile (202) 434-8084 
Corruption Hotline (800) CALL IRB 

Board Members: 
Benjamin R. Civile tti, Esq. 

Venable LLP 
575 7th Street, N W 

Washington, DC 20004 

Joseph E. diGenova, Esq. 
diGenova ScToensing, LLP 

1776 K Street, NW, Suite 737 
Washington, D C 20006 

December 14, 2006 
William H. Webster, Esq. 

Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy LLP 
1850 K Street, NW, Suite 1100 

Washington, DC 20006 
James P. Hoffa, General President 
International Brotherhood of Teamsters 
25 Louisiana Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20001 

Re: Decision on Charges Against 
Local 631 Member Raymond Isner 

Dear Mr. Hoffa: 
The Independent Review Board has reviewed your decision of 

November 27, 2006, in the above captioned matter, and finds the 
decision to be not inadequate. 

By: 

cc: Charles M. Carberry, Esq. 
/Bradley T. Raymond, Esq. 
Teamsters Local Union 631 
Raymond Isner 

Chief Investigator: 

Charles M. Carberry, Esq. 
17 Battery Place, Suite 331 
New York, NY 10004 

Administrator: 
John J. Cronin,Jr. 

Very truly yours, 

Members of tl 
Independent/^ lew Board 

. Cronin, Jr. 
tistrator 

Pursuant to the Consent Order of the United States District Court, S.D.N.Y. 
United States -v- International Brotherhood ofTeamsters 88 CIV. 4486 (LAP) 



INTERNAT IONAL BROTHERHOOD OF T E A M S T E R S 

JAMES P. HOFFA 
General President 

25 Louisiana Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20001 

C. THOMAS KEEGEL 
General Secretary-Treasurer 

202.624.6800 
www.teamster.org 

November 27, 2006 

BY UPS NEXT P A Y AIR 

Mr. Raymond Isner 
7552 Hickam Avenue 
Las Vegas, NV 89129 

Re: Panel Report and Recommendations 

Dear Sir and Brother: 

You will find enclosed the Report and Recommendations of the Panel that 
conducted the hearings on the charges filed against you. I have had the 
opportunity to review the Panel's findings and conclusions, and hereby adopt them 
as my own. 

The Panel's recommendation is reissued as the decision of the General 
President. 

Fraternally yours, 

James P. Hoffa 
General President 

JPH/jlb 
Enclosure 

cc: Hearing Panel 
Independent Review Board 

http://www.teamster.org


REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
REGARDING CHARGES AGAINST 

FORMER LOCAL 631 MEMBER RAYMOND ISNER 

Pursuant to your appointment, a hearing was convened before the 
undersigned Panel on October 25, 2006. The hearing pertained to charges brought 
against former Local 631 member Raymond Isner, pursuant to a referral by the 
Independent Review Board ("IRB"). Mr. Isner was issued a withdrawal card by 
Local 631 on April 13, 2006, and, as of September 19, 2005, when he provided 
sworn testimony to the IRB, he worked as a consultant to IATSE, Local 720. 
From approximately April of 2000 until August of 2005, Mr. Isner was employed 
by Local 631 as its Director of Organizing and Political Coordinator. Between 
January of 2003 and August of 2005, he was also an International Representative 
and Field Organizer for the IBT. 

The charges against Mr. Isner are described in the IRB's report and referral, 
which issued on September 14, 2006. They relate to activities occurring while 
Isner was employed by Local 631 and the IBT, as well as thereafter. Specifically, it 
is alleged that after May 29, 2002, the date on which IRB permanently barred 
former IBT member Dane Passo, Isner had knowing and purposeful contact with 
Passo and that on September 19, 2005, he falsely testified during his IRB 
examination that he had not had any contact with Passo after Passo was barred 
when, in fact, he had significant contact Passo. 

The General President accepted the IRB's referral, and filed the charges 
against Isner on September 19, 2006. 

Roland R. Acevedo, Esq., attorney for the charging party, appeared at the 
hearing and presented records, evidence and arguments supporting the charges. 
Isner, despite being notified of the hearing, as well as the hearing date, time and 
location, did not appear, and did not submit any defense in writing. As a 
consequence, Isner waived any challenge he may have had to the evidence 
submitted in support of the charges and the factual allegations set forth in the 
charges are deemed to have been admitted. 

The Panel has reviewed the transcript of the hearing, and all documents 
submitted by the charging party. Based on our review of the record, and in light of 
Isner's failure to appear at the hearing before us (from which we infer that he 
admits the substance of the charges), the following constitutes the Panel's Report 
and Recommendations. 



The Charges 

Former member Isner is accused of having brought reproach upon the IBT 
by violating his membership oath in violation of Article II, Section 2 (a) and 
Article XIX, section 7 (b) (1) and (2) of the IBT Constitution, as well as Paragraph 
E (10) of the Consent Decree by having "knowing and purposeful contact with" 
Dane Passo after Passo was permanently barred from the IBT effective on May 29, 
2002. 

Passo was permanently barred by IRB for colluding with an employer to 
harm IBT members. Specifically, Passo was found to have attempted, along with 
William T. Hogan, Jr., to cause Local 631 to enter into a substandard labor 
agreement, the effect of which would have been to cause significant detriment to 
other IBT members who were covered by "favored nations" provisions in other 
labor agreements negotiated by the Local. Hogan was also permanently barred 
from the IBT as a result of his involvement in this same scheme. Teamster 
officers, employees and members are, and since May 29, 2002, have been, 
prohibited from associating with Passo and Hogan. 

Isner is also charged with having brought reproach upon the IBT by failing 
to cooperate with the IRB by testifying falsely during his September 19, 2005, 
sworn examination in violation of Article XIX, Section 14 (i) of the IBT 
Constitution. He is accused of having represented during his sworn examination 
that he had no contact with Passo after Passo was permanently barred when, in 
fact, he had numerous telephone contacts with Passo between March and 
November of 2005, well after Passo was barred. 

The Evidence 

The IRB report and referral thus cites a number of factors which support the 
conclusion that while he was an IBT member, and while he was employed by both 
Local 631 and the IBT, Isner had purposeful and knowing contact with Passo after 
Passo was barred. They include the following: 

• Dane Passo was permanently barred effective on May 29, 2002. 
Notice regarding the bar was provided to members through a number 
of channels. On May 31, 2002, the IBT notified all affiliates about 
IRB's decision by faxing a memo from the General Secretary 
Treasurer and General Counsel. Isner was employed by Local 631 at 

- 2 -



that time as its Organizing Director and Political Coordinator. The bar 
was also publicized in the September/October 2002 issue of the 
Teamster magazine, a copy of which was sent to all members, 
including Isner. The District Court's order affirming IRB's decision 
concerning Passo issued on August 22, 2003, and was reported in the 
Teamster magazine in its November/December 2003 issue. Again, 
the magazine was mailed to all members, including Isner. In addition, 
shortly after the District Court's decision issued, Local 63l's principal 
officer, Edmund Burke, distributed copies of the decision to the 
Local's staff and business agents, including Isner. Finally, after the 
District Court's decision was affirmed by the Second Circuit on 
September 20, 2004, the matter was again reported in the December 
2004/January 2005 issue of the Teamster magazine, which was mailed 
to all members, including Isner. 

• There is evidence of approximately 75 telephone contacts between 
Eisner and Passo between March and November of 2005. Among 
other things, records for Passo's cellular phone reflect that Passo 
called Isner's home phone at last seven times during this time frame. 
Similarly, records for both Passo's cell phone and Isner's home phone 
reflect that Isner called Passo at least 68 times during this time frame. 

The IRB's report and referral points out that on September 19, 2005, Isner 
participated in a sworn examination conducted by IRB and testified that his last 
contact with Passo occurred when Passo was an IBT representative assigned to 
Local 631 (which was of course prior to Passo being barred). As indicated, the 
evidence reflects at least 75 telephone contacts between Isner and Passo during the 
period between March and November of 2005, including at least two extended 
conversations within 30 days prior to Isner's sworn examination. 

Discussion 

The evidence shows, and we find, that between March and November of 
2005 Isner had knowing and purposeful contact with Passo, despite Passo's 
permanent bar and that, in engaging in this contact, Isner violated his obligations 
under the IBT Constitution and the Consent Decree. The evidence also shows, and 
we find, that Isner's testimony during his sworn examination on September 19, 
2005, to the effect that he had no contact with Passo after Passo was barred, was 
untruthful. Both of these conclusions, in our view, are bolstered by Isner's failure 
to appear before us or otherwise to dispute the charges. 
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Accordingly, we find that the charge that Isner had knowing and purposeful 
contact with Passo after Passo was barred from the Union by IRB has been proved. 
We also find that the charge that Isner failed to cooperate with IRB by testifying 
falsely at his IRB examination that he had not had contact with Passo after Passo 
was barred has been proved. 

Recommended Penalty 

As indicated above, Isner is no longer an active member of the Union, 
having been issued a withdrawal card on April 13, 2006. Nevertheless, under 
Article XIX, Section 1 (g) of the IBT Constitution, he is subject to the IBT's 
disciplinary process with respect to conduct occurring while he was a member. 

Cases, such as this one, which involve a member's knowing and purposeful 
contact with a barred individual are often vexing, given that the violation — contact 
with another person - is fraught with the potential for factual nuances and 
subjective considerations. Not so, however, in the present case. Here, there is 
uncontradicted evidence demonstrating extensive and ongoing contacts between 
Isner and Passo in 2005. There is also uncontradicted evidence of his 
untruthfulness about these contacts during his sworn examination. We accordingly 
conclude that Isner's permanent expulsion from the IBT is warranted by the facts. 

In reaching this conclusion, we have considered a variety of factors, 
including the following: 

1. The timing, nature, frequency and duration of the contacts. [Here, the 
contacts were frequent and ongoing, with several substantial contacts 
occurring within 30 days of Isner's sworn examination by IRB.] 

2. Who initiated the contacts and the circumstances under which they 
may have been reciprocated. [Here, Isner initiated many, if not most, 
of the contacts.] 

3. The extent to which the bar was clearly communicated throughout the 
Union by the IRB and/or the International Union. [The Passo bar was 
extensively and repeatedly communicated throughout the Union. 
Isner's untruthful testimony about his post-bar contacts with Passo 
and his failure to contest the charges before us bolster our conclusion 

- 4 -



that he was well aware that Passo was barred when he had significant 
contact with him.] 

4. The charged member's position in the Union and history of 
misconduct, if any. [Isner held a responsible position in Local 631 
and was an International Representative. Without suggesting that 
contact between Passo and a member who is not a Union official 
should be somehow excused, the fact that Isner was a Union official 
when the contact occurred presents significant risk that the contact 
would impair the core Consent Decree objective of purging improper 
and corrupt influences from the Union.] 

5. Whether the charged member was truthful when confronted by the 
allegations of improper contacts. [Here, Isner was not truthful when 
asked about his contacts with Passo. After he was charged, he failed 
to appear to contest the charges.] 

6. The nature and credibility of any explanations or defenses offered by 
the charged member. [Isner has offered no explanations or defenses.] 

7. Whether penalties short of permanent expulsion will likely deter 
future improper contacts by the charged member and/or others. [Isner 
is no longer a member, but in his current status he could theoretically 
return as a member at any time. If permanent expulsion is not 
imposed, this could encourage other members who have had improper 
contacts with barred persons simply to take a withdrawal, boycott 
disciplinary proceedings and then return to membership at a later 
time.] 

In light of the fact that virtually all of the foregoing factors strongly militate 
in favor of Mr. Isner's permanent expulsion, we recommend that he be 
permanently expelled from membership in Local 631 and the IBT, effective 
immediately, and that he be immediately and permanently barred from holding 
office or accepting employment with the IBT or any IBT affiliate in any capacity. 
Consistent with the foregoing, we also recommend the following: 

1. That Mr. Isner be permanently barred from accepting any 
compensation from Local 631 or any IBT entity, including salary, 
severance pay, allowances, benefit payments or contributions, fees or 
other compensation of any kind, except for vested benefits he may 



have previously earned under established benefit programs. This also 
means he is prohibited from having any contributions made on his 
behalf to any IBT affiliated benefit funds by any IBT affiliated 
entities. 

2. That Mr. Isner be permanently barred from participating in any 
manner in any of the activities or affairs of Local 631 or any other 
IBT entity; and 

3. That Mr. Isner be permanently barred from communicating with any 
IBT officers, employees, or members regarding any matter. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Date David Laughton (Chairman) 

Date Doug Norris 

Date John Cuite 
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